# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Kongsberg Automotive Limited	12/08/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Kongsberg Automotive sp.z o.o
Street Address:	ul.3 Maja 8
City:	05-800 Pruszkow
State/Country:	POLAND

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5468048
Patent Number:	6768321
Patent Number:	6353207
Patent Number:	6559422
Patent Number:	6273810
Patent Number:	6203105
Patent Number:	5860699
Patent Number:	5893609
Patent Number:	6682059
Patent Number:	6086041
Patent Number:	6098000
Patent Number:	6088642
Patent Number:	7726739

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)227-4420

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 027446 FRAME: 0735** 

501768932

Phone: 6172390100

Email: kdrury@edwardswildman.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: EDWARDS WILDMAN PALMER LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 55874

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 54748/0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven M. Jensen

Total Attachments: 4

source=54748\_Assignment#page1.tif source=54748\_Assignment#page2.tif

source=54748\_Assignment#page3.tif

source=54748\_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 027446 FRAME: 0736

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Kongsberg Automotive Limited, a company organized under and pursuant to the laws of the United Kingdom having its principal place of business at Kongsberg Automotive Limited, Callister Way, Burton on Trent, Staffordshire DE14 2SY United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the U.S. patents listed in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Kongsberg Automotive sp.z o.o, a company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Poland having its principal place of business at Kongsberg Automotive sp.z o.o, ul. 3 Maja 8, 05-800 Pruszkow Poland (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said U.S. patents and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. patents listed on *Schedule A*. The same to be held and enjoyed by the same Assignee, for its own use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the U.S. patents listed on the attached *Schedule A* are granted or reissued or reexamined as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor, if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the U.S. patents listed on *Schedule A*, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

#### **EDWARDS WILDMAN PALMER LLP**

All practitioners at Customer Number 21874.

PATENT REEL: 027446 FRAME: 0737 8 December 11

Authorized representative of Kongsberg Automotive Limited Cline Clemens

Witness:

8<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER 2011 Date

2

# SCHEDULE A

Patent Number	Issue Date	Inventor	Title
	11/21/95	Clemens et al.	SEAT BACK WITH ADJUSTABLE SUPPORT
	7/27/04	Wain et al.	COMPONENT POSITION INDICATING APPARATUS
	3/5/02	Burt	EXPANDABLE CHAMBER HAVING COMBINED OCCUPANT SUPPORT AND HEATING
	5/6/03	Burt	EXPANDABLE CHAMBER HAVING COMBINED OCCUPANT SUPPORT AND HEATING
	8/14/01	Rhodes, Jr. et al.	INFLATABLE AIR CELL HAVING COMBINED PNEUMATICALLY ADJUSTED OCCUPANT SUPPORT AND THERMAL CONDITIONING
	3/20/01	Rhodes, Jr.	VEHICLE IMPACT RESPONSIVE MULTIPLE BLADDER SEATING AND HEADREST SYSTEM AND METHOD

PATENT REEL: 027446 FRAME: 0739

Patent Number	Issue Date	Inventor	Title
5,860,699	1/19/99	Weeks	ADJUSTABLE LUMBAR SEATING SYSTEM
5,893,609	4/13/99	Schmidt	AIR PUMPING SYSTEM FOR AN AUTOMOTIVE SEAT
6,682,059	1/27/04	Daniels et al.	MICROVALVE CONTROLLER FOR PNEUMATICALLY CONTOURED SUPPORT
6,086,041	7/11/00	Gattuso et al.	MULTI-VALVE MODULE HAVING A CERAMIC PIEZOELECTRIC ACTUATOR
0,098,000	8/1/00	Long et al.	INTERACTIVE, INDIVIDUALLY CONTROLLED, MULTIPLE BLADDER SEATING COMFORT AND ADJUSTMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD
6,088,642	7/11/00	Finkelstein et al.	INTERACTIVE, INDIVIDUALLY CONTROLLED, MULTIPLE BLADDER SEATING COMFORT ADJUSTMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD
7,726,739	6/1/10	Wain	SEAT STRUCTURE

PATENT REEL: 027446 FRAME: 0740

**RECORDED: 12/27/2011**